

STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE

SUPREME COURT

Docket No. 2017-0151

Great Island Footpath Association, *et al.*

v.

Thomas Hoffmeister, *et al.*

and

Dwight K. Stowell, Jr.

v.

Jeffrey Andrews, *et. al.*

BRIEF OF THE DEFENDANT-APPELLEE
AND CROSS APPELLANT DWIGHT K. STOWELL, JR.

**Rule 7 Mandatory Appeal of Final Decision
of the Merrimack County Superior Court**

KATHLEEN M. MAHAN (#17124)
COOK, LITTLE, ROSENBLATT &
MANSON, pllc
1000 Elm Street
Manchester, NH 03101
(603) 621-7100
k.mahan@clrm.com

NICHOLAS M. O'DONNELL
(admitted pro hac vice)
SULLIVAN & WORCESTER LLP
One Post Office Square
Boston, Massachusetts 02109
(617) 338-2800
nodonnell@sandw.com

Counsel for Appellee/Cross-Appellant
Dwight K. Stowell, Jr.

Oral Argument by Nicholas M. O'Donnell, Esq.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE / COUNTERSTATEMENT OF FACTS1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT7

ARGUMENT.....9

I. Standard of Review.....9

II. The Trial Court’s Findings After Trial of Which Plaintiffs Acquired Prescriptive Easements Are Well-Supported by the Record9

III. The Trial Court’s Finding After Trial that Dr. Stowell’s Relocation of Plaintiffs’ Deeded Easements Should be Affirmed.14

IV. The Trial Court Erred as A Matter of Law at Summary Judgment in Upholding the Enforceability of Deeded Easements that Have Been Impossible Since 1938.19

 A) Standard of Review.....19

 B) The Easement Clauses Were Solely for a Purpose That is no Longer Possible.19

 C) In the Alternative, the Trial Court’s Should Have Considered the Extrinsic Evidence that Shows the Easement Clauses Were for a Purpose, not a Location.25

CONCLUSION.....26

REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT26

CERTIFICATE OF DECISIONS APPEALED.....27

ADDENDUM

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| State Cases | Page(s) |
|---|----------------|
| <i>American Oil Co. v. Leaman</i> , 101 S.E.2d 540 (Va. 1958) | 25 |
| <i>Austin v. Silver</i> , 162 N.H. 352 (2011) | 19, 20 |
| <i>Barton's Motel v. Saymore Trophy Co.</i> , 113 N.H. 333 (1973) | 14 |
| <i>Bel Air Associates v. New Hampshire Department of Health & Human Services</i> , 158 N.H. 104 (2008) | 19 |
| <i>Boissy v. Chevion</i> , 162 N.H. 388 (2011) | 20, 21, 22 |
| <i>Burke v. Pierro</i> , 159 N.H. 504 (2009) | 26 |
| <i>Carveth v. Latham</i> , 110 N.H. 232 (1970) | 13 |
| <i>Catholic Medical Center v. Executive Risk Indemnity, Inc.</i> , 151 N.H. 699 (2005) | 20, 23 |
| <i>Cook v. Sullivan</i> , 149 N.H. 774 (2013) | 9 |
| <i>Crown Paper Co. v. City of Berlin</i> , 142 N.H. 563 (1993) | 19 |
| <i>Dumont v. Town of Wolfeboro</i> , 137 N.H. 1 (1993) | 19 |
| <i>Flanagan v. Prudhomme</i> , 138 N.H. 561 (1994) | 25 |
| <i>Hertz v. City of Concord</i> , 148 N.H. 325 (2002) | 24 |
| <i>Jesurum v. WBTSCC Limited Partnership</i> , 169 N.H. 469 (2016) | 9, 9-10 |
| <i>LeBaron v. Wight</i> , 156 N.H. 583 (2007) | 20 |

| | |
|---|-------|
| <i>M.P.M. Builders, L.L.C. v. Dwyer</i> , 809 N.E.2d 1053 (Mass. 2004) | 15 |
| <i>Makepeace Brothers v. Barnstable</i> , 198 N.E. 922 (Mass. 1935) | 25 |
| <i>O.K. Fairbanks Co. v. State</i> , 108 N.H. 248, (1967) | 18 |
| <i>Opinion of the Justice (Public Use of Coastal Beaches)</i> , 139 N.H. 82 (1994) | 12 |
| <i>Sandford v. Town of Wolfeboro</i> , 143 N.H. 481 (1999) | 12-13 |
| <i>Seward v. Loranger</i> , 130 N.H. 570 (1957) | 14-15 |
| <i>Tanguay v. Biathrow</i> , 156 N.H. 313 (2007) | 14 |
| <i>Town of Warren v. Shortt</i> , 139 N.H. 240, (1994) | 13 |
| <i>Wason v. Nashua</i> , 85 N.H. 192 (1931) | 12 |
| State Statutes | |
| RSA 491:8-a | 19 |
| Other | |
| <i>Restatement (Third) of Properties: (Servitudes) § 4.8</i> (2000) | 15 |
